

NO. 2013-CA-00882-SCT

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

WILLIE JEROME MANNING

PETITIONER-APPELLANT

V.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE INNOCENCE NETWORK IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, WILLIE JEROME MANNING**

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF OKTIBBEHA COUNTY

Emily Maw
MS Bar No. 101044
Innocence Project New Orleans
4051 Ulloa Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
Tel: (504) 943-1902; Fax: (504) 943-1905
E-mail: emilym@ip-no.org

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE, THE
INNOCENCE NETWORK AND
KEITH FINDLEY, PRESIDENT OF THE
INNOCENCE NETWORK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND ON RESEARCH AND STUDY OF CAUSES	1
II. MR. MANNING’S CASE CONTAINS ALL THE HALLMARKS OF A WRONGFUL HOMICIDE CONVICTION.....	2
A. PERJURED WITNESS TESTIMONY AT TRIAL IS THE SINGLE MOST FREQUENT CAUSE OF PROVEN WRONGFUL HOMICIDE CONVICTIONS.....	2
B. INCENTIVIZED WITNESSES, A SUBSET OF LYING WITNESSES, ARE AN ESPECIALLY PROBLEMATIC CAUSE OF WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS.....	4
C. PRESENTATION OF INACCURATE FORENSIC EVIDENCE FEATURES IN NEARLY ONE QUARTER OF WRONGFUL HOMICIDE CONVICTIONS.....	6
D. RECANTING WITNESSES ARE A STRONG INDICATOR OF WRONGFUL CONVICTION AND OFTEN COINCIDE WITH SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE.....	6
E. STATE SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE IS A LEADING CAUSE OF PROVEN WRONGFUL HOMICIDE CONVICTIONS.	8
1. STATE SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE EXACERBATES OTHER CAUSES OF WRONGFUL CONVICTION.....	8
2. SCORES OF CASES BEAR OUT THE STRONG CORRELATION BETWEEN BRADY VIOLATIONS AND WRONGFUL HOMICIDE CONVICTIONS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011).....	5, 9
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	11
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	12
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	12
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	8
